LOCARNO CLASSIFICATION - 14" Edition
List of Goods in Class Order

Class 12
Means of transport or hoisting

Note(s)

a. Including all vehicles: land, sea, air, space and others.

b. Including parts, components and accessories which exist only in connection with a vehicle and cannot be placed in another
class; these parts, components and accessories of vehicles are to be placed in the subclass of the vehicle in question, or in
Cl. 12-16 if they are common to several vehicles included in different subclasses.

c. Not including, in principle, parts, components and accessories of vehicles which can be placed in another class; these parts,
components and accessories are to be placed in the same class as articles of the same type, in other words, having the
same function. Thus, carpets or mats for automobiles are to be placed with carpets (CI. 06-11); electric motors for vehicles
are to be placed in Cl. 13-01, and non-electric motors for vehicles in Cl. 15-01 (the same applies to the components of such
motors); automobile headlamps are to be placed with lighting apparatus (Cl. 26-06).

d. Not including scale models of vehicles (CI. 21-01).

12-01 VEHICLES DRAWN BY ANIMALS

ID No. Indication
102007 Carriage shafts
102010 Sulkies
102008 Vehicles drawn by animals

12-02 HANDCARTS, WHEELBARROWS

ID No. Indication
102021 Boat launching trolleys
104757 Casters for transport purposes
102024 Cleaning trolleys
102012 Dinner waggons [carriages]
102027 Dollies [wheeled platforms]
102020 Dumpcarts
102018 Garden carts
102013 Golf carts
102014 Hand carts
Barrows
102016 Hand trolleys for handling goods
104867 Hand trolleys for transporting guidance barriers
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102015 Hand trucks

102023 Itinerant vendors' carts
102022 Platform trolleys
102019 Sack-barrows

102017 Shopping trolleys

Shopping carts

102025 Trolleys for medical care
102026 Wheel carriers [trolleys]
102011 Wheelbarrows

12-03 LOCOMOTIVES AND ROLLING STOCK FOR RAILWAYS AND ALL OTHER RAIL VEHICLES

ID No. Indication
102029 Bogies for railway cars
102049 Buffers [railway wagon parts]
102052 Concertina vestibules for railway carriages
102047 Funicular railway carriages
102034 Funicular railways
102032 Funnels for locomotives
102030 Grease boxes for railway carriages
102035 Locomotives
102051 Luggage racks for railway carriages
102028 Mine trucks
102037 Monorails [transport]
102038 Platforms for railway carriages
102048 Rail trolleys
102053 Rail vehicles
102031 Railway carriage bodies
102039 Railway carriage doors
102046 Railway carriages
102054 Railway wagons
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102055

102036

102042

102050

102040

102043

102056

102044

102045

102033

102041
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Refrigerated rail wagons
Refrigerated rail cars

Running boards for railway carriages
Sandboxes of locomotives or trams
Spark deflectors for locomotives
Steam regulators for locomotives
Suspensions for railway carriages

Tank wagons [rail]
Tank cars [rail]

Tenders
Tramcars
Trolleys for railway maintenance work

Wheels for rail vehicles

12-04 TELPHER CARRIERS, CHAIR LIFTS AND SKI LIFTS

ID No.

102057

102059

102060

102058

Indication
Cable cars
Chair lifts
Ski lifts

Telpher cableways

12-05 ELEVATORS AND HOISTS FOR LOADING OR CONVEYING

Note(s)

a. Note(s)

b. Including passenger lifts, goods lifts, cranes, forklift trucks and conveyor belts.

ID No.

102074

102065

102064

104868

Indication
Apparatus for handling
Bucket chains [lifting apparatus]
Capstans

Car parking lifts
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102093 Control and indicator units for forklifts

102062 Conveyor belts
Endless carriers

102079 Conveyors [machines]
102078 Crane towers

102073 Cranes

102063 Davits for boats
102068 Derricks [drilling]
102086 Electro-magnetic cranes
102084 Elevator belts

102085 Elevator buckets
102083 Elevator chains
102071 Elevators for vehicles
102069 Elevators, hoists, lifts

Hoists, lifts, elevators
Lifts, hoists, elevators

102072 Escalators
Moving staircases

102087 Floating cranes
102067 Forklift trucks
102070 Forklifts [apparatus]
102076 Gantry cranes
102088 Goods hoists
Goods lifts
102082 Jacks for lifting
102092 Lift cages
102090 Lifting devices for animals
102091 Lifting devices for invalids
102061 Lifts
Elevators
102066 Manure loaders
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102089 Moving walkways
102075 Pulley blocks
102077 Pulleys
105130 Robotic exoskeleton suits for lifting loads
104758 Transfer robots
102081 Trolleys for handling goods [self-propelled]
102080 Winches
Windlasses

12-06 SHIPS AND BOATS

ID No. Indication
102125 Bathyscaphs
102127 Boat hulls
102098 Boats
102101 Canoes
102104 Catamarans
102108 Centre-boards [nautical]
102131 Cleats for boats and ships

Cleats for boats
Cleats for ships

102102 Dinghies

102097 Ferry boats

102109 Floating drydocks

102110 Floats for navigation
102126 Gangways for ships
102112 Hydroplanes [motor boats]
102100 Ice breakers

102105 Launches

102103 Life boats

102118 Life rafts [inflatable]
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102096 Oars

102128 Paddle wheels [boat propulsion]
102114 Paddles for canoes

102115 Pontoons

102111 Propellers for ships

Screws for ships

102117 Rafts

102130 Rudders for ships
102123 Sailing boats

102122 Sails for ships

102094 Ships

102116 Ships' keels

102129 Ships' ladders
102113 Ships' masts

102095 Ships' rigging

102107 Ships' superstructures
102121 Submarines

102099 Tankers [ships]
102119 Trailer boats

102106 Trawlers

102133 Trimarans

102120 Tugboats

102132 Turnbuckles for ships
104972 Underwater drones
104974 Underwater scooters
104973 Water scooters [personal watercraft]
102124 Yachts

12-07 AIRCRAFT AND SPACE VEHICLES

ID No. Indication
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102134 Aeroplanes
Aircraft
102135 Air balloons
102136 Airships
104759 Drones [aircraft]
104869 Flying boards
102140 Gliders [aircraft]
102138 Gyroplanes
Helicopters
102139 Hydroplanes [aircraft]
102137 Propellers for aircraft
102143 Rudders for aircraft
102142 Space vehicles
102141 Stabilizers [aircraft]

12-08 MOTOR CARS, BUSES AND LORRIES

Note(s)

a. Note(s)
b. Including ambulances and refrigerated lorries.

ID No. Indication
102144 Ambulances
102146 Automobiles
Motor cars
102145 Buses
102154 Cars driven electrically
102152 Coaches
105089 Dump trucks
102149 Garbage trucks

Refuse lorries
102155 Go-karts [motor-driven]

102153 Hearses

Class 12 - Page 7



LOCARNO CLASSIFICATION - 14" Edition
List of Goods in Class Order

102151 Hoods for motor cars [roof]
102159 Lorry loading platforms
102147 Motor car bodies
102148 Motor trucks

Lorries
102160 Racing cars
102158 Refrigerated lorries

Refrigerated trucks

102150 Tank trucks
102157 Trolleybuses
102161 Vans [lorries]
102162 Vehicle bodywork

12-09 TRACTORS

ID No. Indication

102163 Tractors

12-10 ROAD VEHICLE TRAILERS

Note(s)

a. Note(s)
b. Including caravans.

ID No. Indication
102164 Caravans
102167 Itinerants' caravans
102165 Road vehicle trailers
102166 Trailers [camping]

12-11 CYCLES AND MOTORCYCLES

ID No. Indication

105090 All-terrain vehicles [ATV]
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104572

102169

102179

102190

102199

102196

102194

104578

104589

102173

104976

104975

102203

102175

102170

102197

102172

102189

102202

102191

102177

102192

102180

102174

102184

102188

102181

102176
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Balance bikes

Bicycles

Brackets for cycle or motorcycle lamps
Brake levers for cycles or motorcycles
Chain adjusters for cycles

Chain wheels for cycles or motorcycles
Chain rings for cycles or motorcycles

Chain-guides for cycle gear changes
Chainguards for bicycles
Chainguards for motorcycles
Cycles

Delivery tricycles

Electric scooters

Fairings for motorcycles

Forks for cycles or motorcycles
Frames for cycles or motorcycles
Fuel tanks for motorcycles

Gear cases for cycles or motorcycles
Gear levers for cycles or motorcycles
Gear protectors for cycles
Handlebar grips

Handlebars for cycles or motorcycles
Luggage carriers for cycles or motorcycles
Monocycles

Mopeds

Motor scooters

Motor-assisted cycles

Motorcycles

Mudguards for cycles or motorcycles
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102183

102182

102193

104656

102178

102185

104870

104871

102186

102195

102168

102201

102171

102204

102200

102187
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Pedal cranks for cycles or motorcycles
Pedals for cycles

Pennant holders for cycles or motorcycles
Push scooters

Saddle covers for cycles or motorcycles
Saddles for cycles or motorcycles
Self-balancing boards

Self-balancing scooters

Sidecars

Sprocket wheels for cycles or motorcycles
Stands for cycles or motorcycles [retractable]
Tank covers for motorcycles

Toe clips for cycles

Trailers for bicycles

Tricycles [except toys]

Velocipedes

12-12 PERAMBULATORS, INVALID CHAIRS, STRETCHERS

Note(s)

a. Note(s)
b. "Perambulators" means hand carriages for infants.
c. Not including toy perambulators (Cl. 21-01).

ID No. Indication
102214 Baby walkers
102207 Biers, wheeled
104977 Electric wheelchairs
102213 Frames for pushchairs

Frames for strollers
102215 Invalid carriages

104978 Mobility scooters
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102209 Mudguards for perambulators
Mudguards for baby carriages

102212 Perambulators
Baby carriages

102210 Pushchairs

Strollers
102206 Stretchers for the injured
102205 Stretchers, wheeled
102208 Wheelchairs

Invalid chairs

12-13 SPECIAL-PURPOSE VEHICLES

Note(s)

a. Note(s)

b. Including only vehicles not specifically intended for transport, such as street-cleaning vehicles, watering lorries, fire engines,
snowploughs and breakdown lorries.

c. Not including mixed-purpose agricultural machines (Cl. 15-03), or self-propelled machines for use in construction and civil
engineering (Cl. 15-04).

ID No. Indication
102225 Armored vehicles
102226 Fire engines [vehicles]
102232 Golf buggies
102230 Ice machines [vehicles] for skating rinks
102222 Kitchens [mobile]
102231 Mobile shops
102227 Motor cars with platforms for watching races
102228 Ski trail making devices
102229 Snowblowers [vehicles]
102221 Snowploughs [vehicles]

Snowplows [vehicles]

102218 Sprinkling trucks
Watering lorries

102219 Street-cleaning vehicles
Street cleaning vehicles
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102224 Tanks [armored vehicles]
102220 Trucks for liquid manure
102223 Wrecking cars

Breakdown vehicles

12-14 OTHER VEHICLES

Note(s)

a. Note(s)
b. Including sleighs and air-cushion vehicles.

ID No. Indication
102240 Air cushion vehicles
102233 Amphibian vehicles
102236 Bob-sleighs
102235 Ice boats
102242 Kick-sleds
102241 Rescue sleds
102238 Ski bobs
102234 Sleighs
102239 Sleighs [self propelled]
104979 Snow scooters
102198 Snowmobiles
102237 Toboggans

Sleds

12-15 TYRES AND ANTI-SKID CHAINS FOR VEHICLES

ID No. Indication
102246 Anti-skid chains
102250 Inner tube valve caps for pneumatic tyres
102244 Inner tubes for pneumatic tyres
102245 Pneumatic tyres
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102247 Tyre studs
Tyre spikes
102248 Tyre treads
102243 Tyres for vehicle wheels, pneumatic
102249 Valves for vehicle tyres

12-16 PARTS, EQUIPMENT AND ACCESSORIES FOR VEHICLES, NOT INCLUDED IN OTHER CLASSES OR SUBCLASSES

Note(s)

a. Note(s)
b. Not including safety belts for the seats of vehicles (Cl. 29-02), door handles for vehicles (Cl. 08-06).
c¢. Not including pantographs for electric locomotives or trams (CI. 13-03).

ID No. Indication
102301 Accelerator pedals for vehicles
102273 Air-intake grilles for vehicles
102254 Anchors
102255 Anti-dazzle devices for vehicles
102279 Anti-glare windshields
102258 Arms of windscreen wipers
104980 Bicycle racks for vehicles
102292 Boat fenders
102300 Brake blocks for vehicles
102305 Brake shoes for vehicles
102271 Brakes for vehicles
102303 Bumper guards
102280 Bumpers for vehicles
102323 Cabins for vehicles
102317 Central consoles for vehicles
102264 Chocks [to prevent vehicles from moving]
102316 Control and indicator panels for vehicles
102274 Covers for vehicles
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102290

102257

102269

102267

102312

102259

102306

102270

102295

102315

102314

102297

102311

102319

102268

102277

102320

102302

102261

102272

104982

102252

102299

102304

102262

102283

102263

102284

LOCARNO CLASSIFICATION - 14" Edition
List of Goods in Class Order

Dashboards for vehicles

Decorative beading for vehicles

Decorative fittings for vehicles

Defrosters for vehicles

Door protectors for vehicles

Earthing tapes against static electricity for vehicles

Exhaust pipes
Tailpipes

Fittings for rearview mirrors
Fittings for vehicle bonnets
Gear lever knobs

Gear levers

Hand crank starters
Handbrake levers

Hatches for vehicles

Hub caps

Hubs of vehicle wheels

Interior linings for vehicles
Luggage carriers for vehicles [except for cycles and motorcycles]
Mud flaps for vehicles
Mudguards for motor cars
Overhead consoles for vehicles
Portholes

Propeller hubs [for vehicles]
Radiator cap ornaments
Radiator caps for vehicles
Radiator covers for vehicles
Radiator grilles for vehicles

Radiators for vehicles
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102266

102287

104760

102276

104981

102282

102309

102285

102307

102281

102291

102286

102289

102260

102293

102265

102308

102256

102298

102318

102253

102251

102322

102313

102310

102275

102321

104873
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Rearview mirror cups

Rearview mirrors for vehicles [interior]
Roof boxes for vehicles

Running boards for road vehicles
Side view mirrors for vehicles [exterior]
Ski racks for vehicles

Spoilers for motor cars

Spokes for vehicle wheels

Steering wheels

Sun visors for vehicles

Suspension shock absorbers for road vehicles
Suspension springs for road vehicles
Suspensions for road vehicles

Tow bars for vehicles

Tow hooks for vehicles
Drag hooks for vehicles

Tracks for track-laying vehicles
Tractor cabins
Trailer hitches for vehicles

Tyre balancers [weights]
Balance weights for vehicle wheels

Vanity mirrors for vehicles

Vehicle bonnets

Vehicle couplings

Vehicle doors

Vehicle passenger compartments
Vehicle wheel covers [for transport]
Vehicle wheel rims

Vehicle wings

Washer jets for vehicles
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104872 Washer reservoirs for vehicles

102288 Wheels for vehicles [except for rail vehicles]
102294 Wind deflectors [for vehicles]

102296 Windscreen wiper blades

102278 Windscreens for vehicles

Windshields for vehicles

12-17 RAILWAY INFRASTRUCTURE COMPONENTS

Note(s)

a. Note(s)
b. Not including railway rails and sleepers (Cl. 25-01), buffers for railway terminals (Cl. 25-99) and railway signals (Cl. 10-06).

ID No. Indication
102325 Rail anchors
102326 Rail joints
102324 Railway switches

Railway points

102327 Railway turntables

12-99 MISCELLANEOUS

ID No. Indication
102328 Catapults for aeroplanes
102329 Wiping devices for oil dipsticks
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