Class 12

Means of transport or hoisting

- a. Including all vehicles: land, sea, air, space and others.
- Including parts, components and accessories which exist only in connection with a vehicle and cannot be placed in another class; these parts, components and accessories of vehicles are to be placed in the subclass of the vehicle in question, or in CI. 12-16 if they are common to several vehicles included in different subclasses.
- c. Not including, in principle, parts, components and accessories of vehicles which can be placed in another class; these parts, components and accessories are to be placed in the same class as articles of the same type, in other words, having the same function. Thus, carpets or mats for automobiles are to be placed with carpets (Cl. 06-11); electric motors for vehicles are to be placed in Cl. 13-01, and non-electric motors for vehicles in Cl. 15-01 (the same applies to the components of such motors); automobile headlamps are to be placed with lighting apparatus (Cl. 26-06).
- d. Not including scale models of vehicles (Cl. 21-01).

12-01 VEHICLES DRAWN BY ANIMALS	
ID No.	Indication
102007	Carriage shafts
102010	Sulkies
102008	Vehicles drawn by animals

12-02 HANDCARTS, WHEELBARROWS	
ID No.	Indication
102021	Boat launching trolleys
104757	Casters for transport purposes
102024	Cleaning trolleys
102012	Dinner waggons [carriages]
102027	Dollies [wheeled platforms]
102020	Dumpcarts
102018	Garden carts
102013	Golf carts
102014	Hand carts Barrows
102016	Hand trolleys for handling goods
104867	Hand trolleys for transporting guidance barriers

102015	Hand trucks
102023	Itinerant vendors' carts
102022	Platform trolleys
102019	Sack-barrows
102017	Shopping trolleys Shopping carts
102025	Trolleys for medical care
102026	Wheel carriers [trolleys]
102011	Wheelbarrows

12-03 LOCON	MOTIVES AND ROLLING STOCK FOR RAILWAYS AND ALL OTHER RAIL VEHICLES
ID No.	Indication
102029	Bogies for railway cars
102049	Buffers [railway wagon parts]
102052	Concertina vestibules for railway carriages
102047	Funicular railway carriages
102034	Funicular railways
102032	Funnels for locomotives
102030	Grease boxes for railway carriages
102035	Locomotives
102051	Luggage racks for railway carriages
102028	Mine trucks
102037	Monorails [transport]
102038	Platforms for railway carriages
102048	Rail trolleys
102053	Rail vehicles
102031	Railway carriage bodies
102039	Railway carriage doors
102046	Railway carriages
102054	Railway wagons

102055	Refrigerated rail wagons Refrigerated rail cars
102036	Running boards for railway carriages
102042	Sandboxes of locomotives or trams
102050	Spark deflectors for locomotives
102040	Steam regulators for locomotives
102043	Suspensions for railway carriages
102056	Tank wagons [rail] Tank cars [rail]
102044	Tenders
102045	Tramcars
102033	Trolleys for railway maintenance work
102041	Wheels for rail vehicles

12-04 TELPHER CARRIERS, CHAIR LIFTS AND SKI LIFTS	
ID No.	Indication
102057	Cable cars
102059	Chair lifts
102060	Ski lifts
102058	Telpher cableways

12-05 ELEVATORS AND HOISTS FOR LOADING OR CONVEYING

- a. Note(s)
- b. Including passenger lifts, goods lifts, cranes, forklift trucks and conveyor belts.

ID No.	Indication
102074	Apparatus for handling
102065	Bucket chains [lifting apparatus]
102064	Capstans
104868	Car parking lifts

102093	Control and indicator units for forklifts
102062	Conveyor belts Endless carriers
102079	Conveyors [machines]
102078	Crane towers
102073	Cranes
102063	Davits for boats
102068	Derricks [drilling]
102086	Electro-magnetic cranes
102084	Elevator belts
102085	Elevator buckets
102083	Elevator chains
102071	Elevators for vehicles
102069	Elevators, hoists, lifts Hoists, lifts, elevators Lifts, hoists, elevators
102072	Escalators Moving staircases
102087	Floating cranes
102067	Forklift trucks
102070	Forklifts [apparatus]
102076	Gantry cranes
102088	Goods hoists Goods lifts
102082	Jacks for lifting
102092	Lift cages
102090	Lifting devices for animals
102091	Lifting devices for invalids
102061	Lifts Elevators
102066	Manure loaders

102089	Moving walkways
102075	Pulley blocks
102077	Pulleys
105130	Robotic exoskeleton suits for lifting loads
104758	Transfer robots
102081	Trolleys for handling goods [self-propelled]
102080	Winches Windlasses

12-06 SHIPS AND BOATS	
ID No.	Indication
102125	Bathyscaphs
102127	Boat hulls
102098	Boats
102101	Canoes
102104	Catamarans
102108	Centre-boards [nautical]
102131	Cleats for boats Cleats for boats Cleats for ships
102102	Dinghies
102097	Ferry boats
102109	Floating drydocks
102110	Floats for navigation
102126	Gangways for ships
102112	Hydroplanes [motor boats]
102100	Ice breakers
102105	Launches
102103	Life boats
102118	Life rafts [inflatable]

102096	Oars
102128	Paddle wheels [boat propulsion]
102114	Paddles for canoes
102115	Pontoons
102111	Propellers for ships Screws for ships
102117	Rafts
102130	Rudders for ships
102123	Sailing boats
102122	Sails for ships
102094	Ships
102116	Ships' keels
102129	Ships' ladders
102113	Ships' masts
102095	Ships' rigging
102107	Ships' superstructures
102121	Submarines
102099	Tankers [ships]
102119	Trailer boats
102106	Trawlers
102133	Trimarans
102120	Tugboats
102132	Turnbuckles for ships
104972	Underwater drones
104974	Underwater scooters
104973	Water scooters [personal watercraft]
102124	Yachts

12-07 AIRCRAFT AN	ND SPACE VEHICLES
ID No.	Indication

102134	Aeroplanes Aircraft
102135	Air balloons
102136	Airships
104759	Drones [aircraft]
104869	Flying boards
102140	Gliders [aircraft]
102138	Gyroplanes Helicopters
102139	Hydroplanes [aircraft]
102137	Propellers for aircraft
102143	Rudders for aircraft
102142	Space vehicles
102141	Stabilizers [aircraft]

12-08 MOTOR CARS, BUSES AND LORRIES

- a. Note(s)
- b. Including ambulances and refrigerated lorries.

ID No.	Indication
102144	Ambulances
102146	Automobiles Motor cars
102145	Buses
102154	Cars driven electrically
102152	Coaches
105089	Dump trucks
102149	Garbage trucks Refuse lorries
102155	Go-karts [motor-driven]
102153	Hearses

102151	Hoods for motor cars [roof]
102159	Lorry loading platforms
102147	Motor car bodies
102148	Motor trucks Lorries
102160	Racing cars
102158	Refrigerated lorries Refrigerated trucks
102150	Tank trucks
102157	Trolleybuses
102161	Vans [lorries]
102162	Vehicle bodywork

12-09 TRACTORS

ID No.	Indication
102163	Tractors

12-10 ROAD VEHICLE TRAILERS

Note(s)

- a. Note(s)
- b. Including caravans.

ID No.	Indication
102164	Caravans
102167	Itinerants' caravans
102165	Road vehicle trailers
102166	Trailers [camping]

12-11 CYCLES AND MOTORCYCLES

ID No.	Indication
105090	All-terrain vehicles [ATV]

104572	Balance bikes
102169	Bicycles
102179	Brackets for cycle or motorcycle lamps
102190	Brake levers for cycles or motorcycles
102199	Chain adjusters for cycles
102196	Chain wheels for cycles or motorcycles Chain rings for cycles or motorcycles
102194	Chain-guides for cycle gear changes
104578	Chainguards for bicycles
104589	Chainguards for motorcycles
102173	Cycles
104976	Delivery tricycles
104975	Electric scooters
102203	Fairings for motorcycles
102175	Forks for cycles or motorcycles
102170	Frames for cycles or motorcycles
102197	Fuel tanks for motorcycles
102172	Gear cases for cycles or motorcycles
102189	Gear levers for cycles or motorcycles
102202	Gear protectors for cycles
102191	Handlebar grips
102177	Handlebars for cycles or motorcycles
102192	Luggage carriers for cycles or motorcycles
102180	Monocycles
102174	Mopeds
102184	Motor scooters
102188	Motor-assisted cycles
102181	Motorcycles
102176	Mudguards for cycles or motorcycles

102183	Pedal cranks for cycles or motorcycles
	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·
102182	Pedals for cycles
102193	Pennant holders for cycles or motorcycles
104656	Push scooters
102178	Saddle covers for cycles or motorcycles
102185	Saddles for cycles or motorcycles
104870	Self-balancing boards
104871	Self-balancing scooters
102186	Sidecars
102195	Sprocket wheels for cycles or motorcycles
102168	Stands for cycles or motorcycles [retractable]
102201	Tank covers for motorcycles
102171	Toe clips for cycles
102204	Trailers for bicycles
102200	Tricycles [except toys]
102187	Velocipedes

12-12 PERAMBULATORS, INVALID CHAIRS, STRETCHERS

- a. Note(s)
- b. "Perambulators" means hand carriages for infants.
- c. Not including toy perambulators (Cl. 21-01).

ID No.	Indication
102214	Baby walkers
102207	Biers, wheeled
104977	Electric wheelchairs
102213	Frames for pushchairs Frames for strollers
102215	Invalid carriages
104978	Mobility scooters

102209	Mudguards for perambulators Mudguards for baby carriages
102212	Perambulators Baby carriages
102210	Pushchairs Strollers
102206	Stretchers for the injured
102205	Stretchers, wheeled
102208	Wheelchairs Invalid chairs

12-13 SPECIAL-PURPOSE VEHICLES

- a. Note(s)
- b. Including only vehicles not specifically intended for transport, such as street-cleaning vehicles, watering lorries, fire engines, snowploughs and breakdown lorries.
- c. Not including mixed-purpose agricultural machines (Cl. 15-03), or self-propelled machines for use in construction and civil engineering (Cl. 15-04).

ID No.	Indication
102225	Armored vehicles
102226	Fire engines [vehicles]
102232	Golf buggies
102230	Ice machines [vehicles] for skating rinks
102222	Kitchens [mobile]
102231	Mobile shops
102227	Motor cars with platforms for watching races
102228	Ski trail making devices
102229	Snowblowers [vehicles]
102221	Snowploughs [vehicles] Snowplows [vehicles]
102218	Sprinkling trucks Watering lorries
102219	Street-cleaning vehicles Street cleaning vehicles

102224	Tanks [armored vehicles]
102220	Trucks for liquid manure
102223	Wrecking cars Breakdown vehicles

12-14 OTHER VEHICLES

Note(s)

- a. Note(s)
- b. Including sleighs and air-cushion vehicles.

ID No.	Indication
102240	Air cushion vehicles
102233	Amphibian vehicles
102236	Bob-sleighs
102235	Ice boats
102242	Kick-sleds
102241	Rescue sleds
102238	Ski bobs
102234	Sleighs
102239	Sleighs [self propelled]
104979	Snow scooters
102198	Snowmobiles
102237	Toboggans Sleds

12-15 TYRES AND ANTI-SKID CHAINS FOR VEHICLES ID No. Indication 102246 Anti-skid chains 102250 Inner tube valve caps for pneumatic tyres 102244 Inner tubes for pneumatic tyres 102245 Pneumatic tyres

102247	Tyre studs Tyre spikes
102248	Tyre treads
102243	Tyres for vehicle wheels, pneumatic
102249	Valves for vehicle tyres

12-16 PARTS, EQUIPMENT AND ACCESSORIES FOR VEHICLES, NOT INCLUDED IN OTHER CLASSES OR SUBCLASSES

- a. Note(s)
- b. Not including safety belts for the seats of vehicles (Cl. 29-02), door handles for vehicles (Cl. 08-06).
- c. Not including pantographs for electric locomotives or trams (Cl. 13-03).

ID No.	Indication
102301	Accelerator pedals for vehicles
102273	Air-intake grilles for vehicles
102254	Anchors
102255	Anti-dazzle devices for vehicles
102279	Anti-glare windshields
102258	Arms of windscreen wipers
104980	Bicycle racks for vehicles
102292	Boat fenders
102300	Brake blocks for vehicles
102305	Brake shoes for vehicles
102271	Brakes for vehicles
102303	Bumper guards
102280	Bumpers for vehicles
102323	Cabins for vehicles
102317	Central consoles for vehicles
102264	Chocks [to prevent vehicles from moving]
102316	Control and indicator panels for vehicles
102274	Covers for vehicles

102290	Dashboards for vehicles
102257	Decorative beading for vehicles
102269	Decorative fittings for vehicles
102267	Defrosters for vehicles
102312	Door protectors for vehicles
102259	Earthing tapes against static electricity for vehicles
102306	Exhaust pipes Tailpipes
102270	Fittings for rearview mirrors
102295	Fittings for vehicle bonnets
102315	Gear lever knobs
102314	Gear levers
102297	Hand crank starters
102311	Handbrake levers
102319	Hatches for vehicles
102268	Hub caps
102277	Hubs of vehicle wheels
102320	Interior linings for vehicles
102302	Luggage carriers for vehicles [except for cycles and motorcycles]
102261	Mud flaps for vehicles
102272	Mudguards for motor cars
104982	Overhead consoles for vehicles
102252	Portholes
102299	Propeller hubs [for vehicles]
102304	Radiator cap ornaments
102262	Radiator caps for vehicles
102283	Radiator covers for vehicles
102263	Radiator grilles for vehicles
102284	Radiators for vehicles

102266	Rearview mirror cups
102287	Rearview mirrors for vehicles [interior]
104760	Roof boxes for vehicles
102276	Running boards for road vehicles
104981	Side view mirrors for vehicles [exterior]
102282	Ski racks for vehicles
102309	Spoilers for motor cars
102285	Spokes for vehicle wheels
102307	Steering wheels
102281	Sun visors for vehicles
102291	Suspension shock absorbers for road vehicles
102286	Suspension springs for road vehicles
102289	Suspensions for road vehicles
102260	Tow bars for vehicles
102293	Tow hooks for vehicles Drag hooks for vehicles
102265	Tracks for track-laying vehicles
102308	Tractor cabins
102256	Trailer hitches for vehicles
102298	Tyre balancers [weights] Balance weights for vehicle wheels
102318	Vanity mirrors for vehicles
102253	Vehicle bonnets
102251	Vehicle couplings
102322	Vehicle doors
102313	Vehicle passenger compartments
102310	Vehicle wheel covers [for transport]
102275	Vehicle wheel rims
102321	Vehicle wings
104873	Washer jets for vehicles

104872	Washer reservoirs for vehicles
102288	Wheels for vehicles [except for rail vehicles]
102294	Wind deflectors [for vehicles]
102296	Windscreen wiper blades
102278	Windscreens for vehicles Windshields for vehicles

12-17 RAILWAY INFRASTRUCTURE COMPONENTS

- a. Note(s)
- b. Not including railway rails and sleepers (Cl. 25-01), buffers for railway terminals (Cl. 25-99) and railway signals (Cl. 10-06).

ID No.	Indication
102325	Rail anchors
102326	Rail joints
102324	Railway switches Railway points
102327	Railway turntables

12-99 MISCELLANEOUS	
ID No.	Indication
102328	Catapults for aeroplanes
102329	Wiping devices for oil dipsticks